10024437 RTARIREE
RIBPEFERR"BLAENLFAE

F &

ﬂ‘pibxp%ﬁgm’ SR fELE ;T ﬁ‘ﬁ&ﬁfﬁ» LS E TR 2
BATIRG QTG MTAR L «oq'_i'ﬁPRzlwﬁ,&fi"f'Fa:% T*JIfT
F:& 101 # &5 REARJTAR Y * 2 : cAAENELFET(THETR)
AR RS R LR B RS E S F R
g fﬁ%@@é%gwwz‘éz‘m;%zé/@??;%**ﬁ 3 ES
R T S B UP e E L SNV ST U237 T F AR LY
BIUREGE T ORI o

AT FRTARNERS L 83T% Ju s A 5 ORT AR
S g S 822,960 ¢ o EFSL M @ 4EE R & 100 E ¥ - g
e (624,163 = ) b+ 5 91 198,806 = o (L Mt VI & 1)

T 9 RG MTAR S EF T S B T R AR
&P & mR AR S 65.0% JTAR S P B G RTARME & P RS
TR G 68.3% BT fTA B EHE PRARIRA B L RARD IR e (3
2 vi4d5 VI v 4 7~8)

AT 3 MT AL HAFE o AR P desg gt B (17.4%) 7 'i
A d DT O A TR S 0 24 0% KL F B 2 T AT

476%3@ésﬁ—¥tﬁpigljz—ﬁ_@é ’H"}fFIlE ofr'lg 4\’3' ‘H:Plgmplzzﬁdhé i
T 03%:hfcil 4 - £ ¢ F QR B PEOEHEBA S E P B
FATEFE D L RINEWTARL S P o 4 T 49% M TAL E A T 0 F B AE
Ferp e pFEaosPd e p Lo apEEd o (R RHE V|| E

9~12)



9 Fok SEK T S ¢ o F 16.8%:nt vy § AT AP WA
o0 p DR IR S 0 280%k FiE B RAEAE 0 5
50.7%:E 3 & & HpyRi i@ p QAT o i p W Al 2 g
MA%ﬂgﬁﬁ@m%EaTﬁ&’mﬂﬁwf%$&(%i%&vu
% 13~15)

3 AT ARGRE T 0 85.3% el ¢ T F o F HAER
For o E 0 T1.8% AR = A7 - AP R G RTARY L AIRE
DT (F - rp“ﬁ* | ) A > 38.8% e 2 £ oS - E R
MBSO E AR RS 0 61.6% TR R ART AR
wmﬁr@“%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ%%’%w’GM%ﬁﬁﬁé?jiﬁ?
AMFENIE T &P SRErREPFES LAE S D) 0 56.5%
mk%-?ﬁpﬁlﬁ%%*ﬁr%?$aJﬁﬁ’4m%ﬁﬁﬁé
P FRTME MRS AAEHFERIBEE MY TALE
© -"’E’ THREAFER LR, R 6 ¢£ﬁﬂ){@:’1 fos -
AR RER IR RAE T U 2 *ﬁi’q%ﬁf 3o 1 T X AR
TEBE WA REYHHFE AT S gk }iﬁ; AR @
FEEEE AR F o B E AV B RRE o (FFER S VI
% 16~22)

FH¥F T AR K %#'ﬁ R S E 2 PRI > 27. 1% AR ©
W3- ﬁ]’\ﬁﬁ*‘rﬁ,vr’ A wu$;ﬁﬁj%}5ﬂ§l“ﬁppéﬂ ép R PR GRS ﬁ T e
LIRS B A = ¢ 0 19.7% 5 TAR 2 FKP AT op 'ffTBi%F'“  iF R B
PARied X ABEOET) 0 108% i = 3 3 F A KD 73
:-iﬁm%%?ﬂﬁ?f%#ﬂ°&M%$?%?W+ﬁﬂmﬁJ £}
"THIRIBIA R BRRTEERE 2788 W SERBAL BRI
&J$Tﬁaﬁwgm%’%r?%WﬁAﬁ?gﬁﬁéﬁ%W%ﬁ
TR R R 5 79.7% o (3R iéer VI v & 23~27)

16.9% TR = i3 - EF F 57 MTAR «u‘}% I iz e
Ho% 5 F DA SRR ¢ 0 22.1%7 q_vgi'JFRzT%‘ Aofedz T
YA 2 73l i o AR 24 ) A JFT @iy A o ¥ TR AR
JRIFGE R | #mm a3 91.8% > 89.2%7F FIARAR sk afTik &
"PRAEA R A ) AT E o (FEL e VI M4 28~32)



HRF FRTARE B 2hf ¥ 0 56.8% ik & K 7§ 0 35.3%
@A 5 o FMAR > 753%5F ATARJGRL =t nEF 225
FPRFEZ T B R 0 2L3% AR ¢ A 7 R o (FER R VI £
34+37)

B AT 6 0 141% et F R g oA P
5O.A% Y % EHc b 1 £ (AR E 7% D 0 203%% 7 4 %
Lol T EEEW £ =Y B8 TWEA T AKREL Y BE &
2ITAL S P 5 16.2%¢ K P =R 5 MOD o R R 5 52.9% - B
g gY T MOD e = ¢ 5 11.3% A k¥ st ¥ g% %K o 230
kmhﬂ,39%a 0w E o BAA L 55.7% BT s
AT ¢ 3 9.2% A k¥ fv % g% o (FER 4R VI & 41~58)

*Fi%ﬁ%ii%%%&%ﬁmﬁ%@a%g%mnggﬁj
BAR PRI R et g DR R AR L BA
SR ER L ER - EH GRS R RS Kok AL 2 ST
7 ﬁﬁ”?’ﬁ%ﬁ FAFE E B £ AL SR o AR
LEwY S F RS RO W b Bl IR Rt e
%o P RERA Ko AR R AR ST AR 1 FS G ,rm.h
EREAAEFMEY TR LMY iy 2R KR A B
CIRFCE AN (2T SAR S RRE T



Abstract

The research goals of this project are to understand TaipeiCity’s
penetration rate and subscribers’ satisfaction level with 9 cable TV system
providers, respectively. And, research findings will be used as references
for the evaluation on 2012 cable TV fees of Taipei City Government.
Quantitative research method (telephone interviewing) has been adopted
to analyze opinion trends of Taipei City cable TV subscribers. Qualitative
research method (Focus Group Discussion) has also been adopted for
subscribers, cable system provides and scholars/experts. In addition, both
telephone mystery shoppers and on-site mystery shoppers are included to
interpret, confirm results of quantitative research for Department of
Information and Tourism, Taipei City Government. These findings cover
both angles on broadness and in-depth.

Taipei City cable TV penetration rate is 83.7%. By which, the
estimated total number of Taipei City cable TV subscribers is 822,969
households. Compared with the number of 624,163 households of Taipei
City cable TV subscribers, announced by NCC for Q2 of 2011, there are
198,806 extra households (See Table 1 of Appendix VI1).

The overall subscribers’ satisfaction level of 9 cable TV system
providers with the program quality is 65.0%. And, subscribers’
satisfaction level with the variety of cable TV programs is 68.3%. Both
numbers reflect relatively dissatisfied subscribers in terms of cable TV
channel services (See Tables 7~8 of Appendix VII).

In Taipei City, 17.4% of subscribers are aware of Public Access
Channels (PAC). Among them, 24.1% have never watched PAC, while
47.6% did not watch PAC during the past 2 weeks. Among those
subscribers who are aware of PAC, only 0.3% had provided
home-produced video tapes or programs to PAC. On the other hand,
among all subscribers, only 4.9% express interest to offer home-produced
video tapes or programs to PAC (See Tables 9~12 of Appendix VI1).

Among subscribers of 9 system providers, 16.8% are aware of
channels produced by system provider. Among those who are aware of,
23.1% have never watched channels produced by system provider, while
50.7% say did not watch channels produced by system provider during



last 2 weeks. For those who are aware of channels produced by system
provider, 41.4% express satisfaction with programs of channels produced
by system provider, while 20.5% are dissatisfied (See Tables 13~15 of
Appendix VII).

On reception quality of cable TV, 85.3% subscribers are satisfied
with signal quality, 71.8% express experiences of signal interruption
during the last year, 38.8% express experiences of channel rearrangement
during the last year, 61.6% experience unstable audio volume between
channels, 67.4% say they have experiences of unstable audio volume
before delivering commercials, 56.5% have experiences of illegal
commercials over regular programs, while 47.5% have experiences of
commercial flash of system providers. For “illegal commercials over
regular programs”, many viewers have difficulties to judge if it is legal or
not based on relevant regulations. As for “commercial flash of system
providers”, the questionnaire asks about commercial flash on top or
buttom of screen instead of only on top of screen, which causes higher
percentages than what should be (See Tables 16~22 of Appendix VII).

On telephone customer service quality of cable TV system providers,
27.1% did call service hotline of cable TV system providers asking for
consulting or service. Among those who have experiences with telephone
customer service, 19.7% have experienced no answer during non-office
hours of weekdays or weekends/holidays, while 10.8% experience
answering machine during weekends/holidays. Among those who have
had experiences with telephone customer service, 80.2% are satisfied
with the speed of customer service staff to answer phone calls, 87.8% are
satisfied with the attitude of telephone customer service staff, while
79.7% are satisfied with telephone customer service staff’s ability
answering questions or solving problems (See Tables 23~27 of Appendix
VII).

16.9% subscribers have experiences asking for home maintenance
services from cable TV system providers. Among those who have asked
for home maintenance services, 22.1% did experience service staff to
drop by after more than 24 hours since phone calls. 91.8% are satisfied
with the attitude of customer service staff, 89.2% are satisfied with the
ability of customer service staff (See Tables 28~32 of Appendix VII).

On monthly payment of cable TV, 56.8% of subscribers say the



payment is expensive, 35.3% say it is OK. Overall speaking, 75.3%
subscribers are satisfied with overall services provided by cable TV
system providers, 21.3% are dissatisfied (See Table 34, 37 of Appendix
VII).

On digital cable TV, 14.1% subscribers have installed set-top box,
among them, 59.4% are satisfied with the overall performance after
installation, while 20.3% are dissatisfied. Among subscribers who have
not installed set-top box, 13.7% express willingness to install in the future.
16.2% subscribers have installed Chunghwa Telecom MOD, among them,
52.9% are satisfied with performance of Chunghwa Telecom MOD.
Among subscribers who have not installed Chunghwa Telecom MOD,
11.3% say they might consider instalingl in the future. 3.9% subscribers
have installed Next TV, among them, 55.7% say they are satisfied with
performance of Next TV. 9.2% of subscribers who have not installed Next
TV express willingness to install in the future (See Table 41~58 of
Appendix VII).

In the conclusions, research results confirm the system providers’
good performance on customer services, recommend system providers
how to improve services on program quality and reception quality.
Recommendations to system providers also include providing better
discount to subscribers who are more loyal or pay fees by season,
bi-annual or annual terms in order to get less negative impressions on
cable TV fees. The final conclusions also confirm that Department of
Information and Tourism, Taipei City Government has done good jobs on
supervising system providers to provide good customer services. In the
recommendations, how Department of Information and Tourism, Taipei
City Government should supervise system providers to improve program
quality, reception quality and promotions are included. The research
also suggests Department of Information and Tourism, Taipei City
Government to promote digital cable TV and PAC from the point of view
of government.



